

State of Arkansas

77th General Assembly

Regular Session, 1989

A Bill

HOUSE BILL

1354

By: Representative Capps

For An Act To Be Entitled

"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987 ANNOTATED TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS IN THE CODE BY CHANGING THE TERM 'DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION' TO 'COMMISSIONER OF REVENUES' WHERE NEEDED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE. The purpose of this act is to correct a defect in the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated whereby the term "Director of Department of Finance and Administration" was substituted for the term "Commissioner of Revenues" throughout the Code.

SECTION 2. Title 2 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated (Ark. Code Ann. §§2-2-101 through 2-40-1101) is hereby amended as follows: at every place in this Title where the term "Director of Department of Finance and Administration" appears, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner of Revenues"; and at every place in this Title where the term "director" appears referring to the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner".

SECTION 3. Title 3 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated (Ark. Code Ann. §§3-1-101 through 3-9-412) is hereby amended as follows: at every place in this Title where the term "Director of Department of Finance and Administration" appears, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner of Revenues"; and at every place in this Title where the term "director" appears referring to the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner".

Provided, however, the following sections of this Title shall not be changed:

- (a) Ark. Code Ann. §3-5-602;
- (b) Ark. Code Ann. §3-5-903;
- (c) Ark. Code Ann. §3-5-905;
- (d) Ark. Code Ann. §3-5-907;
- (e) Ark. Code Ann. §3-5-1005; and
- (f) Ark. Code Ann. §3-5-1007

SECTION 4. Title 15 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated (Ark. Code Ann. §§15-1-101 through 15-76-324) is hereby amended as follows: at every place in this Title where the term "Director of Department of Finance and Administration" appears, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner of Revenues"; and at every place in this Title where the term "director" appears referring to the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner".

SECTION 5. Title 23 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated (Ark. Code Ann. §§23-1-101 through 23-112-509) is hereby amended as follows: at every place in this Title where the term "Director of Department of Finance and Administration" appears, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner of Revenues"; and at every place in this Title where the term "director" appears referring to the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner". Provided, however, the following sections of this Title shall not be changed:

- (a) Ark. Code Ann. §23-111-505.

SECTION 6. Title 26 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated (Ark. Code Ann. §§26-1-101 through 26-80-109) is hereby amended as follows: at every place in this Title where the term "Director of Department of Finance and Administration" appears, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner of Revenues"; and at every place in this Title where the term "director" appears referring to the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner". Provided, however, the following sections of this Title shall not be changed:

- (a) Ark. Code Ann. §26-56-215;
- (b) Ark. Code Ann. §26-57-411;

- (c) Ark. Code Ann. §26-57-702;
- (d) Ark. Code Ann. §26-73-102;
- (e) Ark. Code Ann. §26-73-105;
- (f) Ark. Code Ann. §26-73-106;
- (g) Ark. Code Ann. §26-73-107; and
- (h) Ark. Code Ann. §26-73-109.

SECTION 7. Title 27 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated (Ark. Code Ann. §§27-1-101 through 27-117-104) is hereby amended as follows: at every place in this Title where the term "Director of Department of Finance and Administration" appears, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner of Revenues"; and at every place in this Title where the term "director" appears referring to the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration, this term shall be substituted with the term "Commissioner". Provided, however, the following sections of this Title shall not be changed:

- (a) Ark. Code Ann. §27-14-1904;
- (b) Ark. Code Ann. §27-14-1905;
- (c) Ark. Code Ann. §27-15-203;
- (d) Ark. Code Ann. §27-71-307; and
- (e) Ark. Code Ann. §27-71-308.

SECTION 8. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 9. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

